GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 522
ANSWERED ON 04™ FEBRUARY, 2021

BRIDGE CONNECTING MALLAWAN AND BILHAUR IN UTTAR PRADESH

522. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
& gRag 3R IoHnf T
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that due to absence of bridge on Ganga river people have to pass through nearby Unnao district to connect Mallawan and Bilhaur region in Uttar Pradesh resulting in wastage of time and money;

(b) if so, whether the Government has taken any steps or proposes to take steps to construct a bridge on Ganga river to connect Mallawan and Bilhaur region; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) No Sir. there is no NH connecting Mallawan and Bilhaur, however there exists a 2 lane bridge over river Ganga on State Highway 40


which connects Bilhaur to Bangarmau on State Highway 38.
Bangarmau and Mallawan are connected through State Highway 38.
The total distance between Bilhaur to Mallawan via this route is about 37.5 km.

(b) and (c) As such central government has no plan to construct a new bridge on Ganga to connect Bilhaur and Mallawan region.
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